

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

Chapter 194.

An Act to Amend Sections One and Two of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five, Relating to the Compensation of County Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Section one of chapter one hundred seventeen of the public laws of nineteen hundred five is hereby amended by adding to said section the following words: 'and excepting also such expenses as are provided in section two of this act,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 1. The annual salary for each county commissioner for the several counties, shall be as follows: Androscoggin, six hundred dollars. Aroostook, eleven hundred dollars. Cumberland, one thousand fifty dollars. Franklin, three hundred and fifty dollars. Hancock, seven hundred and fifty dollars. Kennebec, one thousand dollars. Knox, three hundred dollars. Lincoln, three hundred dollars. Oxford, five hundred dollars. Penobscot, twelve hundred dollars. Piscataguis, five hundred dollars. Sagadahoc, two hundred and fifty dollars. Somerset, six hundred and fifty dollars. Waldo, four hundred dollars. Washington, five hundred and fifty dollars. York, seven hundred and fifty dollars. 'Said salaries are payable from the county treasuries in quar-

terly payments on the first days of January, April, July and October of each year, in full for all services, expenses and travel, including the management of the jail workshops and the sale of their products, except actual necessary cash expenses incurred outside of their respective counties for the transaction of official business; all bills for such expenses shall be approved by the clerk of courts and the county attorney of their county, and excepting also such expenses as are provided in section two of this act.'

Section 2. Section two of said chapter one hundred seventeen is hereby amended by adding to said section the following words: "The county treasurer shall pay to said commissioners actual traveling expenses aforesaid when collected by the county attorney," so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 2. For services performed by county commissioners in the assessment of damages for land or easements sought

Salaries, when payable.

chapter 117, P. L. of 1905, amended.

Section 1 of

Salary of commissioners.

Section 2 of chapter 117, P. L. of 1905, amended.

Compensation of county commissioners,

Снар. 194

Снар. 195 to be taken or acquired by private corporations, they shall charge three dollars a day and actual traveling expenses, and certify the same in a bill of items to the county attorney, who shall collect the sums so charged of the party seeking to exercise the right of eminent domain, and forthwith pay the same to the county treasurer. The county treasurer shall pay to said commissioners actual travelling expenses aforesaid when collected by the county attorney.'

Approved April 9, 1913.

Chapter 195.

An Act to Amend Section Eighty-eight of Chapter Fifteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Forty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five, as Amended by Chapter Forty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Ninety of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, as Amended by Chapter Twenty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to School Holidays.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section eighty-eight of chapter fifteen of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter forty-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred five, as amended by chapter forty-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred seven, as amended by chapter one hundred ninety of the public laws of nineteen hundred nine, as amended by chapter twenty-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred eleven, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "New Year's day, January one" in the second line thereof and by inserting after the word "council" in the eighth line thereof the words 'and provided, further, that Lincoln day shall be observed by devoting some part of the day to the study of the life and character of Abraham Lincoln' and by striking out the words "on the days above mentioned" in the thirteenth line thereof and by striking out the words "upon those days" in the fourteenth line thereof and substituting in place thereof the words 'on any of the following days: Patriot's day, April nineteen; Memorial day, May thirty; Independence day, July four; Labor day, first Monday in September; Christmas day, December twenty-five; Thanksgiving day, as appointed by the governor and council' and by striking out all of said section after the word "named" in the seventeenth line thereof and substituting in place thereof the following: 'in addition to the foregoing each of the days hereinafter named shall, upon vote of the superintending school committee of any town, be observed by teachers and pupils of the public schools of said town by an exercise appropriate there-

Section 88 of chapter 15, R. S., as amended, further amended.